
 
 A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (SOCIAL 

WELL-BEING) will be held in the WREN ROOM, COUNTRYSIDE 
CENTRE, HINCHINGBROOKE COUNTRY PARK, BRAMPTON 
ROAD, HUNTINGDON, PE29 6DB on TUESDAY, 2 JUNE 2009 at 
7:00 PM and you are requested to attend for the transaction of the 
following business:- 

 
 Contact 

(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES   

 

 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 2) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Panel held on 13th May 2009. 
 
2 Minutes. 
 

Miss H Ali 
388006 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to personal and/or 
prejudicial interests and the nature of those interests in relation to 
any Agenda Item. Please see Notes 1 and 2 overleaf. 
 
2 Minutes. 
 

 

3. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000: FORWARD PLAN  (Pages 3 - 
8) 

 

 

 A copy of the current Forward Plan, which was published on 14th May 
2009, is attached. Members are invited to note the Plan and to 
comment as appropriate on any items contained therein. 
 
10 Minutes. 
 

Mrs H Taylor 
388008 

4. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC   
 

 

 To resolve:- 
 
 that the public be exempt from the meeting because the 

business to be transacted contains exempt information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of the authority. 

 
1 Minute. 
 

 

5. ST NEOTS LEISURE CENTRE DEVELOPMENT  (Pages 9 - 26) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Leisure Centres General Manager on the 
development proposals for St Neots Leisure Centre. 
 
20 Minutes.  

S Bell 
388049 



 
 

6. RE-ADMITTANCE OF THE PUBLIC   
 

 

 To resolve:- 
 
 to re-admit the public. 
 
1 Minute. 
 

 

7. CORPORATE EQUALITY POLICY: ACTION PLAN PROGRESS  
(Pages 27 - 58) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of People, Performance and 
Partnerships on progress made to date in respect of the action plan 
associated with the Corporate Equality Policy. 
 
20 Minutes. 
 

Mrs L Sboui 
388032 

8. PERFORMANCE MONITORING  (Pages 59 - 66) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of People, Performance and 
Partnerships containing details of the Council’s performance against 
its priority objectives. 
 
20 Minutes.  
 

H Thackray 
388035 

9. NHS CAMBRIDGESHIRE STRATEGIC PLAN 2009 - 2014: 
CONSULTATION RESPONSE  (Pages 67 - 72) 

 

 

 To endorse the consultation response for NHS Cambridgeshire’s 
Strategic Plan 2009 – 2014. 
 
15 Minutes. 
 

Miss H Ali 
388006 

10. CRIME AND DISORDER SCRUTINY  (Pages 73 - 74) 
 

 

 To receive a report by the Head of Democratic and Central Services 
on the introduction of legislative changes which affect Overview and 
Scrutiny. 
 
15 Minutes. 
 

A Roberts 
388015 

11. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY - REMITS AND STUDIES  (Pages 75 
- 90) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Democratic and Central Services 
on the Panel’s remit and role and to consider the Panel’s current 
programme of studies. 
 
15 Minutes. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

A Roberts 
388015 

Miss H Ali 
388006 



 
12. SCRUTINY  (Pages 91 - 96) 
 

 

 To scrutinise decisions as set out in the Decision Digest (TO 
FOLLOW) and to raise any other matters for scrutiny that fall within 
the remit of the Panel. 
 
5 Minutes. 
 

 

   
 Dated this 29 day of May 2009  
 

 

 

 Chief Executive 
 
 

 

 
Notes 
 
1.  A personal interest exists where a decision on a matter would affect to a greater extent 

than other people in the District – 
 

(a) the well-being, financial position, employment or business of the Councillor, their 
family or any person with whom they had a close association; 

 
 (b) a body employing those persons, any firm in which they are a partner and any 

company of which they are directors; 
 
 (c) any corporate body in which those persons have a beneficial interest in a class of 

securities exceeding the nominal value of £25,000; or 
 
 (d) the Councillor’s registerable financial and other interests. 
 
2. A personal interest becomes a prejudicial interest where a member of the public (who has 

knowledge of the circumstances) would reasonably regard the Member’s personal 
interest as being so significant that it is likely to prejudice the Councillor’s judgement of 
the public interest. 

 

Please contact Miss H Ali, Democratic Services Officer, Tel No: (01480) 388006 / email: 
Habbiba.Ali@huntsdc.gov.uk  if you have a general query on any Agenda Item, wish to 
tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, or would like information on any 
decision taken by the Panel. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the 
Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 

www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 
 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports 
or would like a large text version or an audio version  
please contact the Democratic Services Manager and  

we will try to accommodate your needs. 
 
 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit. 

 
 



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(SOCIAL WELL-BEING) held in the Great Hall, Priory Centre, St 
Neots on Wednesday, 13 May 2009. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillors P L E Bucknell, Mrs K E Cooper, 

S J Criswell, J W Davies, J E Garner, 
Mrs P A Jordan, P G Mitchell, A Monk, 
J M Sadler and R J West. 

 
 
 

1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   
 

 RESOLVED 
 

that Councillor S J Criswell be elected Chairman of the Panel 
for the ensuing Municipal Year. 

 
Councillor S J Criswell in the Chair. 

 

2. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Service Delivery) held on 7th April 2009 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

3. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

4. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN   
 

 RESOLVED 
 

that Councillor R J West be appointed Vice-Chairman of the 
Panel for the ensuing Municipal Year. 

 

5. CORPORATE PLAN WORKING GROUP   
 

 RESOLVED 
 

that Councillors S J Criswell and R J West be appointed to 
serve on the Corporate Plan Working Group for the ensuing 
Municipal Year. 

 

6. CAMBRIDGESHIRE HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE   
 

 RESOLVED 
 
 that Councillor R J West be appointed to the Cambridgeshire 

Health and Social Care Scrutiny Committee and that a 
substitute be appointed as and when necessary. 

 

Agenda Item 1

1



 
 
 

Chairman
 

2



 

 
 

F
O
R
W
A
R
D
 P
L
A
N
 O
F
 K
E
Y
 D
E
C
IS
IO
N
S
 

P
re
p
a
re
d
 b
y
 

C
o
u
n
c
il
lo
r 
I 
C
 B
a
te
s
  

D
a
te
 o
f 
P
u
b
li
c
a
ti
o
n
: 

1
4
 M

a
y
 2
0
0
9
 

F
o
r 
P
e
ri
o
d
: 

1
 J
u
n
e
 2
0
0
9
 t
o
 3
0
 S
e
p
te
m
b
e
r 
2
0
0
9
 

 

M
e
m
b
e
rs
h
ip
 o
f 
th
e
 C
a
b
in
e
t 
is
 a
s
 f
o
llo
w
s
:-
 

 

C
o
u
n
c
ill
o
r 
I 
C
 B
a
te
s
 

 
- 
L
e
a
d
e
r 
o
f 
th
e
 C
o
u
n
c
il 

4
 C
h
u
rc
h
 E
n
d
 

H
ilt
o
n
 

H
u
n
ti
n
g
d
o
n
  
 P
E
2
8
 9
N
J
 

 T
e
l:
  
0
1
4
8
0
 8
3
0
2
5
0
  
  
  
  
  

E
-m

a
il:
  
Ia
n
.B
a
te
s
@
h
u
n
ts
d
c
.g
o
v
.u
k
 

C
o
u
n
c
ill
o
r 
L
 M
 S
im
p
s
o
n
 

 
- 
D
e
p
u
ty
 L
e
a
d
e
r 
o
f 
th
e
 C
o
u
n
c
il 
w
it
h
 S
p
e
c
ia
l 
 

  
R
e
s
p
o
n
s
ib
ili
ty
 f
o
r 
H
Q
/A
c
c
o
m
m
o
d
a
ti
o
n
 

4
5
 D
e
v
o
k
e
 C
lo
s
e
 

S
tu
k
e
le
y
 M
e
a
d
o
w
s
 

H
u
n
ti
n
g
d
o
n
 

C
a
m
b
s
  
  
 P
E
2
9
 6
X
E
 

 T
e
l:
  
0
1
4
8
0
 3
8
8
9
4
6
  
  
  
  

E
-m

a
il:
  
M
ik
e
.S
im
p
s
o
n
@
h
u
n
ts
d
c
.g
o
v
.u
k
 

C
o
u
n
c
ill
o
r 
K
 J
 C
h
u
rc
h
ill
 

- 
E
x
e
c
u
ti
v
e
 C
o
u
n
c
ill
o
r 
fo
r 
H
o
u
s
in
g
 a
n
d
 P
u
b
lic
 H
e
a
lt
h
 

5
1
 G
o
rd
o
n
 R
o
a
d
 

L
it
tl
e
 P
a
x
to
n
 

S
t 
N
e
o
ts
[...]
Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



26

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY (SOCIAL WELL-BEING)            2nd June 2009 
     
CABINET          18th June 2009 
              
 
 

CORPORATE EQUALITY POLICY – ACTION PLAN PROGRESS 
(Report by the Head of People, Performance and Partnerships) 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform the Cabinet of progress with 

the council’s Corporate Equality Policy (CEP) Action Plan.  
  
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The CEP sets out the Council’s aim and objectives for equality and 

the accompanying action plan sets out the corporate and directorate 
actions and targets. It is supported by three equality schemes (Race, 
Disability and Gender). The action plan combines activities which are 
compatible with the Councils achievement of Level 2 of the Equality 
Standard for Local Government (the Equality Standard) and the 
statutory requirements contained within the three equality schemes.  

 
2.2 The CEP and action plan shows how the Council will translate its 

statutory responsibilities into objectives and actions and in particular 
takes account of: 

• Equalities legislation relating to race, disability and gender 

• The achievement against the Equality Standard 
 

2.3 In working towards achieving Level 3 of the Equality Standard, the 
Council is in a process of assessing the impact of all services in terms 
of the needs of service users. A three year timetable was adopted 
with those services with a more ‘public facing’ role placed in years 1 
and 2. Equality Impact Assessments are a statutory requirement and 
they are the primary method by which the Council can assess 
whether it is providing equal access to services in terms race, 
disability and gender. Many of the equality impact assessments have 
also considered other issues such as sexuality, religious belief and 
age.   

 
3. Equality Framework for Local Government  

 
3.1  The Equality Framework for Local Government was introduced in 

April 2009 to replace the Equality Standard for Local government. 
The new Framework has fewer indicators and an emphasis on self 
assessment and peer challenge. It relates better to the performance 
framework for local government and uses a broader definition of 
equality. 

 
3.2         The Framework will consist of 3 levels; ‘Developing’, ‘Achieving’ and 

‘Excellent’ (the Equality Standard had 5); all councils at Level 3 of the 
Standard will automatically transfer over to the Achieving level within 
the new Framework.  

Agenda Item 7

27



 

 
3.3   The Council will be undergoing an external assessment for validation 

of achievement against Level 3 of the Equality Standard in July. If 
councils can achieve Level 3 before September 2009 they 
automatically transfer over to the Achieving level within the new 
Framework. If we can do this it will demonstrate considerable 
achievement made by the Council and it will reduce the burden of 
additional assessment in the future. 

 
 
4. PROGRESS 
  
4.1 The Corporate Equality Policy identified two outcomes and two  
 measures that will tell us how successful we have been in terms of 
 understanding the diverse needs of local people, that our services 
 meet those needs and that they are provided in a fair and accessible 
 way.  These outcomes and measures are: 
  

Outcome Measure 2006/07 Target 
(2007/8) 

Actual 
2007/08 

Target 
for 
2008/09 

That our 
services are 
provided in 
ways that 
meet diverse 
local needs 

% of local 
people who 
believe that 
Council 
services 
meet their 
needs 

* baseline 
not 
available 

*75% 84% 85 % 

That the 
Council is 
recognised 
for promoting 
equality and 
inclusion in 
communities 

% of local 
people who 
believe that 
the Council 
promotes 
equality and 
inclusion in 
their 
community 

64% 70% 83% 85% 

 
4.2 Residents’ perception of how well we are doing in this area are 

usually measured through an annual survey. Ho
[...]
with the equality standard and equality impact 
 assessments. Actions that come out of equality impact 
 assessments will be delivered through individual services  however, 
the steering group takes an overview and co-ordinates  activity to ensure 
there is no duplication of work.  
  
4.8 An initial equality impact assessment establishes how the policy or 
 service meets different needs and also examines  whether there are 
 any obvious barriers and if any improvements can be made. All of the 
 assessments conducted over the last 12 months  needed only an 
 initial assessment; a full assessment is required if areas of 
 concern are identified.  
  
4.9   The Council has a statutory responsibility to report findings from   

 progress made with the equality schemes, as set out in Appendix 1.  
 
5. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1   The Council has a revenue budget of £11.400 to meet the direct cost  
 of the corporate equality policy – mainly training and assessment. In 
 response to financial pressures this budget was reduced by 10% last 
 year; otherwise costs involved are – the time taken to review and 
 make changes to services/policies in response to assessment of 
 residents needs. This also helps to achieve our statutory 

29



 

 responsibilities. The assessments undertaken have not results in any 
 significant expenditure and the Council is making a proportionate but 
 effective response to statutory and business requirements.  
 
 
6. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
6.1         Cabinet is asked: 

Ø to note progress made with the corporate equality policy 
action plan (Appendix 1) 

Ø endorse the new corporate equality action plan (Appendix 2) 
Ø to note the findings from equality impact assessments 

conducted during 2007/08 (Appendix 3) 
Ø endorse the revised equality impact assessment timetable 

set out in Appendix 4. 
 
 
Background Papers 
Corporate Equality Policy 
 
Contact Officers:  Corrine Garbett Head of People, Performance & 

Partnerships   
   (01480 388
[...]

e
y
M
e
a
s
u
re
:

T
a
rg
e
t:

A
c
tu
a
l:

F
o
re
c
a
s
t:

C
o
m
m
e
n
ts
:

B
y
h
e
lp
in
g
to

p
re
v
e
n
t
p
e
o
p
le

fr
o
m

b
e
c
o
m
in
g
h
o
m
e
le
s
s

b
y
h
o
u
s
in
g
h
o
m
e
le
s
s
p
e
o
p
le
,
w
h
e
re

a
p
p
ro
p
ri
a
te

(N
I
1
5
6
)
N
o
.
o
f
h
o
u
s
e
h
o
ld
s
liv
in
g
in

te
m
p
o
ra
ry

a
c
c
o
m
m
o
d
a
ti
o
n

6
0

6
1

5
0

T
h
is
is

a
s
n
a
p
s
h
o
t
fi
g
u
re

fo
r

th
e
e
n
d
o
f
th
e
q
u
a
rt
e
r.
A

re
d
u
c
ti
o
n
in

th
e
n
u
m
b
e
r
o
f

h
o
u
s
e
h
o
ld
s
in

te
m
p
o
ra
ry

a
c
c
o
m
m
o
d
a
ti
o
n
,
fr
o
m

6
8

h
o
u
s
e
h
o
ld
s
a
t
th
e
s
ta
rt
o
f
th
e

q
u
a
rt
e
r
to

6
1
a
t
th
e
e
n
d
.
T
h
e
re

is
a
n
a
ti
o
n
a
lly

s
e
t
ta
rg
e
t
fo
r
u
s

to
re
d
u
c
e
th
is
fi
g
u
re

to
4
5
b
y

A
p
ri
l
2
0
1
0
.
5
0
in

th
e
fo
re
c
a
s
t

fi
e
ld

is
th
e
fi
g
u
re

fo
r
Q
1
,

2
0
0
9
/2
0
1
0
.

Q
R
T

N
u
m
b
e
rs

o
f
h
o
u
s
e
h
o
ld
s
(1
3
5
)
p
re
v
e
n
te
d
fr
o
m

b
e
c
o
m
in
g
h
o
m
e
le
s
s
e
a
c
h
y
e
a
r

to
2
0
0
9
(c
u
m
u
la
ti
v
e
q
u
a
rt
e
rl
y
ta
rg
e
t)

1
3
5

3
0
0

5
0

8
7
h
o
u
s
e
h
o
ld
s
w
e
re

p
re
v
e
n
te
d

fr
o
m

b
e
c
o
m
in
g
h
o
m
e
le
s
s
in

Q
4
o
f
th
e
y
e
a
r,
c
o
m
p
a
re
d
to

2
7

in
th
e
s
a
m
e
p
e
ri
o
d
la
s
t
y
e
a
r.

T
h
e
3
0
0
h
o
u
s
e
h
o
ld
s
w
h
e
re

h
o
m
e
le
s
s
n
e
s
s
w
a
s
p
re
v
e
n
te
d

in
2
0
0
8
/0
9
c
o
m
p
a
re
s
to

1
3
8
in

2
0
0
7
/2
0
0
8
.
T
h
e
fo
re
c
a
s
t
fi
g
u
re

o
f
5
0
is
fo
r
Q
1
,
2
0
0
9
/2
0
1
0
.

T
h
e
a
n
n
u
a
l
ta
rg
e
t
w
ill
b
e
2
0
0

h
o
u
s
e
h
o
ld
s

Q
R
T

2

66



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL    2ND JUNE 2009 
(SOCIAL WELL-BEING) 
 

 
NHS CAMBRIDGESHIRE STRATEGIC PLAN 2009 – 2014 

CONSULTATION RESPONSE 
(Report by the Head of Democratic and Central Services) 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 At the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Service Delivery) meeting in April, 

Members were acquainted with details of a consultation exercise being 
undertaken by NHS Cambridgeshire on its Strategic Plan for the period 2009 
– 2014. In noti
[...]
h emphasis can be placed upon 
the Voluntary Sector (e.g. First Responders). Whilst the Voluntary 
Sector provides a highly valued service, consideration should be given 
as to the weight placed upon volunteers who carry out these duties. 

    
 
3. RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 The formal consultation period for the proposed Strategic Plan ended on 29th 

May 2009. Permission has been sought from NHS Cambridgeshire to extend 
the Panel’s submission date to 5th June 2009. The Panel is, therefore 

 
RECOMMENDED 
 
 to endorse the consultation response as outlined in Appendix A for 

submission to NHS Cambridgeshire, together with the comments 
outlined above, and to make any further comments on the Panel’s 
response as necessary. 

 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
Minutes and Reports of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Service 
Delivery) held on 7th April 2009. 
 
 
Contact Officer: Miss H Ali, Democratic Services Officer 
   (01480) 388006 
 
 
 

70



71



72

This page is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
PANEL (SOCIAL WELL-BEING) 

2ND JUNE 2009 

 
 

CRIME AND DISORDER SCRUTINY 
(Report by the Head of Democratic and Central Services) 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform the Panel of the introduction of 

legislative changes that place a requirement on the Council to 
scrutinise crime and disorder matters. 

 
2. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
 
2.1 The provisions contained within sections 19, 20 and 21 of the Police 

and Justice Act 2006 came into force on 30th April 2009.  They require 
every local authority to put in place a crime and disorder committee.  
The committee will have the power to review or scrutinise the decisions 
made, or other action taken, in connection with the discharge by the 
responsible authorities of their crime and disorder functions. Scrutiny of 
crime and disorder falls within the remit of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel for Social Well-Being and the Centre for Public Scrutiny has 
confirmed that an existing committee may take on this role. 
 

2.2 Guidance has been produced, which makes reference to various 
models through which this new duty might be carried out.  The 
guidance has only recently been produced and it differs substantially 
from the draft Regulations.  In the circumstances it has not been 
possible to produce a scheme that adequately captures the detail of 
this new duty in the time available.  This will require consultation with 
the Huntingdonshire Community Safety Partnership.  As a result a fully 
worked up scheme will be submitted to a future meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel containing recommendations on various 
matters concerning the way crime and disorder should operate. 

 
3. RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 The Panel is 
 

RECOMMENDED 
 
 to note the contents of the report. 

 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
The Crime and Disorder (Overview and Scrutiny) Regulations 2009. 
 

Agenda Item 10

73



National Support Framework - Delivering Safer and Confident Communities - 
Guidance for the Scrutiny of Crime and Disorder Matters – England – 
Implementing Sections 19 and 20 of the Police and Justice Act 2006. 
 
 
Contact Officer: A Roberts (01480) 388015 

74



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
(SOCIAL WELL-BEING) 

3RD JUNE 2009 

 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY REMITS AND STUDIES 

(Report by the Head of Administration) 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to acquaint Members with their remit following 

the introduction of changes to the structure of overview and scrutiny, review 
the programme of studies, provide an opportunity for Members to plan their 
work programme for the forthcoming year and set out additional 
responsibilities that the Panels now have in terms of scrutinising strategic 
partnership working. 

 
2. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 (a) Internal Scrutiny 
 
2.1 The Council’s services are divided into portfolios, which are the responsibility 

of Executive Members.  In the past the portfolios have been simp
[...]
nd Scrutiny Panel 
(Service Delivery) has received 
details of a consultation being 
undertaken by NHS Cambridgeshire 
on the content of their Strategic Plan 
for the period 2009 - 2014.  In 
advance of submitting a response to 
the consultation, the Panel has 
decided to meet with a 
representative of NHS 
Cambridgeshire to discuss the 
proposals contained within the Plan 
in detail.  The consultation period 
ends on 29th May 2009. 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000 - 
FORWARD PLAN 

The Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Service Delivery) has requested 
sight of items entitled St Ivo and St 
Neots Leisure Centres - Proposals 
for Development, Carbon 
Management Plan, Sustainable 
Communities Act and Leisure 
Centres Performance Monitoring 
Report prior to their consideration by 
the Cabinet.   

The Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Service Support) has requested 
sight of the comments on the 
proposed changes to the policy for 
gypsies and travellers in the East of 
England Plan. 

PROPOSALS FOR 
RIVERSIDE PARK, HUNTINGDON 

The Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Service Support) has considered a 
report by the Heads of Planning, 
Operations and Environmental 
Management Services on the 
outcome of a consultation exercise 
on proposed improvements to the 
Riverside Park, Huntingdon.  The 
Panel has been advised that the 

93



Edition 94 DDD eee ccc iii sss iii ooo nnn DDD iii ggg eee sss ttt

Further information can be obtained from the Democratic Services Section  (01480) 388007

page 4 

improvements scheme has been 
split into two phases to reflect the 
views expressed during the 
consultation and the financial 
situation of the Council.  The Panel 
has raised concerns over the 
allocation of £15,000 for the 
‘greening’ of the traffic island at the 
Bridge Hotel, as this forms part of 
the highway, and as such is 
considered to be the responsibility 
of the County Council.  The Panel 
has expressed a view that the 
amount allocated for planting is 
excessive, and does not suppor
[...]
tober to 31st December, 2008, 
the Development Control Panel has 
welcomed a report that Government 
performance targets for the 
determination of major, minor and 
other applications within the 
prescribed timescales had all been 
exceeded  over this period. 

96


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	3 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000: FORWARD PLAN
	5 ST NEOTS LEISURE CENTRE DEVELOPMENT
	7 CORPORATE EQUALITY POLICY: ACTION PLAN PROGRESS
	appendix 1 CEP action plan progress May 09
	appendix 2 CEP action plan 2009 10
	appendix 3 Results from EIAs
	Appendix 4 EIA timetable 09 10

	8 PERFORMANCE MONITORING
	Performance Monitoring Report Annex

	9 NHS CAMBRIDGESHIRE STRATEGIC PLAN 2009 - 2014: CONSULTATION RESPONSE
	Appendix A - NHS Consultation Response

	10 CRIME AND DISORDER SCRUTINY
	11 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY - REMITS AND STUDIES
	2 ALLOCATION OF SCRUTINY PORTFOLIOS
	Progress Report - Social Well-Being
	HDC Scrutiny Working Group Template

	12 SCRUTINY



Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(SOCIAL WELL-BEING) held in the Wren Room, Countryside Centre, 
Hinchingbrooke Country Park, Brampton Road, Huntingdon, PE29 
6DB on Tuesday, 2nd June 2009. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor S J Criswell – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors P L E Bucknell, Mrs K E Cooper, 

S J Criswell, J W Davies, Mrs P A Jordan, 
P G Mitchell, J M Sadler and R J West. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors J E Garner 
and Monk. 

 
 

7. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 13th May 2009 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

8. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

9. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000: FORWARD PLAN   
 

 The Panel considered the current Forward Plan of Key Decisions (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which had been 
prepared by the Leader of the Council for the period 1st June to 30th 
September 2009. Members requested sight of items entitled St Ivo 
Leisure Centre - Proposals for Development and Leisure Centres 
Performance Monitoring Report prior to their consideration by the 
Cabinet. 
 

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC   
 

 RESOLVED 
 

that the public be excluded from the meeting because the 
business to be transacted contains exempt information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of the authority. 

 

11. ST NEOTS LEISURE CENTRE DEVELOPMENT   
 

 (Councillors Mrs D C Reynolds, Executive Councillor for Leisure, A 
Hansard, Executive Councillor for Resources and Policy, and R S 
Farrer were in attendance for this Item). 
 
With the assistance of a report by the General Manager, Leisure 
Centres (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel 
were acquainted with details of a proposal to extend and re-model the 
existing dry sports facility located at St Neots Leisure Centre. 



Members noted that the proposal was intended to secure the future 
viability of the Leisure Centre, promote the health of the local people 
and take advantage of the latent demand, which had been identified 
for leisure facilities in the area. 
 
Councillor A Hansard welcomed the proposals and suggested that, 
given the absence of such a facility in the local area and the 
perceived existing demand, they should incorporate a community hall 
facility.  Following discussion be Members on this suggestion the view 
was expressed that Officers should investigate whether such a facility 
could be incorporated within the plans.   
 
The Panel discussed the level of car parking facilities available on the 
site and the impact that an increased number of users of the Centre 
would have on the facility. In response, the Leisure Centres General 
Manager reported on the existence of an overflow parking facility 
which was already available to Leisure Centre users if required. 
 
Having discussed the differing levels of demand placed on the 
Leisure Centre as a whole during peak and off peak times, a 
suggestion was made by a Member that the feasibility of charging 
lower rates to users who were able to use the Centres during off peak 
times should be investigated. It was further suggested that this might 
be achieved by offering discounts to customers directly or through a 
more formal arrangement with local agencies such as Job Centre 
Plus.   
 
Councillor R S Farrer drew Members’ attention to the adjacent 
Sydney Banks Playing Field and an associated contribution towards 
the cost of building changing rooms for users of the Playing Field. 
Members noted that the changing rooms referred to had been 
planned for incorporation within the development proposals for the 
Leisure Centre, but they expressed concern at the possible impact of 
their use on the Centre. Comment also was made on the need to 
clarify parking arrangements for users of the Playing Field. The 
Executive Councillor for Leisure, together with Officers, undertook to 
pursue these matters locally. 
 
Having analysed the financial projections and the data on which 
levels of use of the new facilities had been predicted, the Panel 
expressed support for the development proposals at St Neots Leisure 
Centre.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that Cabinet be recommended to  
 
 (a) approve the scheme to extend and re-model the 

existing dry sports facility located at St Neots 
Leisure Centre, together with the associated 
capital expenditure; and 

 
 (b) take into account the Panel's views on the 

contents of the report by the General Manager, 
Leisure Centre. 

 



12. RE-ADMITTANCE OF THE PUBLIC   
 

 RESOLVED 
 
 that the public be re-admitted to the meeting. 
 

13. CORPORATE EQUALITY POLICY: ACTION PLAN PROGRESS   
 

 (Councillor A Hansard, Executive Councillor for Resources and 
Policy, was in attendance for this Item). 
 
With the aid of a report by the Head of People, Performance and 
Partnerships (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the 
Panel were acquainted with the progress made to date in respect of 
the Council's Corporate Equality Policy Action Plan. In introducing the 
report, the Executive Councillor for Policy and Resources reported on 
the achievements under the Plan that had been made by the Council 
over the previous year, which included the attainment of Level 2 of 
the Equality Standard for Local Government. He went on to advise 
Members that the Council would now work towards achieving Level 3 
of the Standard, which would require the completion of a series of 
evidence based Equality Impact Assessments and an external 
assessment of the Council, which would be undertaken in July 2009. 
Having regard to the latter, Members noted the importance of the 
assessment, given that it affected how the Council would be rated 
under the new Equality Framework, which would replace the Equality 
Standard. 
 
The Panel were informed that residents’ perceptions of Council 
services, which included their views on how the Council rated on 
equalities matters, this year had been sought via the Place Survey. It 
was intended to repeat the survey at least every two years. 
 
Having regard to the Action Plan to promote equalities relating to 
race, disability and gender, the Panel suggested that rurality and 
access to services in rural areas should be regarded as an equality 
issue and incorporated within the Plan. Members received an 
assurance that the Council was addressing the particular 
requirements of customers in rural areas, but they commented that 
this work should be made more overt by incorporating it within the 
Action Plan. In addition, the Panel expressed concern at the effect of 
a 10% reduction in the budget on the Council’s ability to deliver the 
Action Plan. In response, Members were informed that the budget 
reduction would not have an adverse effect upon the completion of 
the Equality Impact Assessments that the Council aims to undertake 
over the forthcoming year. Having also discussed the identification by 
managers of practices that were inconsistent with promoting the aims 
of the Policy and the training provided to employees on equality and 
diversity matters and the introduction of a new e-learning course, the 
Panel  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Cabinet be recommended to  
 
 (a) note the progress against with the Corporate 

Equality Policy Action Plan;  



 
 (b) endorse the new Corporate Equality Action Plan; 
 
 (c) note the findings of the Equality Impact 

Assessments conducted during 2008/09; 
 
 (d) endorse the revised Equality Impact Assessment 

timetable set out in Appendix 4 to the report now 
submitted; and 

 
 (e) take into account the Panel's views on the contents 

of the report by the Head of People, Performance 
and Partnerships. 

 

14. PERFORMANCE MONITORING   
 

 (Councillor A Hansard, Executive Councillor for Resources and 
Policy, was in attendance for this Item). 
 
The Panel considered a report by the Head of People, Performance 
and Partnerships (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
containing details of the Council's performance against its priority 
objectives in the quarter to 31st March 2009. Having endorsed the 
comments of the Corporate Plan Working Group, the Panel concurred 
with a suggestion that the Working Group should receive information 
on all of the Community and Council aims where targets were not 
being achieved.  
 
The Panel discussed trends in demand for housing services within the 
District. Members noted that the number of households living in 
temporary accommodation was close to achieving its target, with 61 
households reported as living in temporary accommodation. It also 
was noted that there had been a significant increase in the number of 
households that had been prevented from becoming homeless. 
Comment was made on the fact that economic conditions had 
required a level performance considerably above the target for this 
indicator and that, under the present circumstances, the use of 
temporary accommodation was preferable to an increase in 
homelessness in the District. Furthermore, the Panel was advised 
that the Government had created a national performance target, 
which required housing authorities to work towards reducing the 
number of households living in temporary accommodation by April 
2010 to 45 households. This target was reported as being achievable 
by the Council. 
 
The Panel questioned the performance reported under the key 
measure relating to affordable housing on qualifying sites. Members 
were advised that the variation in the performance levels recorded 
was attributable to the decline in the demand for private housing, 
which had promoted the construction of affordable housing. Having 
expressed their overall satisfaction with the levels of performance 
achieved in the year to date, the Panel  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the report be endorsed for submission to the 

Cabinet; and 



 
 (b) that the Cabinet be formally notified of the Panel's 

views on the contents of the report by the Head of 
People, Performance and Partnerships. 

 

15. NHS CAMBRIDGESHIRE STRATEGIC PLAN 2009 - 2014: 

CONSULTATION RESPONSE   
 

 With the assistance of a report by the Head of Democratic and 
Central Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
the Panel gave consideration to a draft response to consultation by 
NHS Cambridgeshire on the content of its Strategic Plan 2009 - 2014. 
The response incorporated a number of points which had been raised 
by Members at a seminar that had taken place in May 2009. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the response set out in the Appendix to the report now 

submitted be endorsed for submission to NHS 
Cambridgeshire. 

 

16. CRIME AND DISORDER SCRUTINY   
 

 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Democratic and 
Central Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) on 
the introduction of legislative changes which placed a requirement 
upon the Council to scrutinise crime and disorder matters. This new 
duty fell within the remit of the Social Well-Being Panel. In noting that 
guidance had recently been issued in this respect and that work 
currently was being undertaken to incorporate it into the Council's co-
option scheme, the Panel was advised that further details on the new 
duty would be submitted to a future meeting of the Panel.   
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the contents of the report be noted. 
 

17. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY - REMITS AND STUDIES   
 

 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Democratic and 
Central Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
reviewing the Panel's programme of studies and providing an 
opportunity for Members to plan their work programme for the year. 
Members’ attention was drawn to their remit following changes to 
Overview and Scrutiny, which had arisen from the review of the 
Council's Democratic Structure. They also were acquainted with the 
extent of their new responsibilities for scrutinising the Huntingdonshire 
Strategic Partnership and the Cambridgeshire Sustainable 
Community Strategy. 
 
In reviewing  their existing programme of studies and membership of 
Working Groups, Councillors Mrs P A Jordan and R J West 
expressed interest in joining the study on the Provision of Leisure 
Facilities for Young People. Having also discussed potential future 
study areas, the Panel suggested that car parking at Hinchingbrooke 
Hospital might be pursued as a study area. 
 



RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that progress in relation to ongoing studies be noted; 
 
 (b) that Councillors Mrs P A Jordan and R J West be 

appointed to the Provision of Leisure Facilities for 
Young People Working Group; and 

 
 (c) that a scoping report on car parking at Hinchingbrooke 

Hospital be submitted to a future meeting of the Panel. 
 

18. SCRUTINY   
 

 The 94th Edition of the Decision Digest was received and noted. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


